GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4612
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.03.2023

NATIONAL STATISTICAL BUSINESS REGISTER

4612. SHRI P. RAVINDHRANATH:

Will the Minister of STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME
IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:

(a) the status of creation of National Statistical Business Register, in
accordance with the Government's earlier proposal of conducting
7th Economic Census;

(b) if so, the details of the extent to which it is likely to help in new
employment generation; and

(c) the special emphasis taken/being taken by the National Statistical
Commission, on ensuring collection of unbiased data, which
likely to be assist in respect of policy-making, coordination and
certification of quality of Core Statistics, during the past three
years and the current year?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF
STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION, MINISTER OF
STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS [RAO
INDERJIT SINGH]

(a) & (b): The development of National Statistical Business Register is
envisaged as a follow up activity of 7th Economic Census. Economic
Census aims to provide a framework for the development of National
Statistical Business Register. Statistical Business Register may be



leveraged for designing developmental policies for economic growth,
employment generation, etc.

(c): National Statistical Commission has emphasized on improving
quality of survey data collection by rationalization of schedules to
reduce respondent burden; adopting technological intervention to
modernize survey set up; modification in survey methodology and
restructuring/regrouping of survey schedules for reducing time lag in
releasing survey reports, etc.
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